

1974

## c 22 The Forest Fires Prevention Amendment Act, 1974

Ontario

© Queen's Printer for Ontario, 1974

Follow this and additional works at: [http://digitalcommons.osgoode.yorku.ca/ontario\\_statutes](http://digitalcommons.osgoode.yorku.ca/ontario_statutes)

---

### Bibliographic Citation

*The Forest Fires Prevention Amendment Act, 1974*, SO 1974, c 22

### Repository Citation

Ontario (1974) "c 22 The Forest Fires Prevention Amendment Act, 1974," *Ontario: Annual Statutes*: Vol. 1974, Article 24.

Available at: [http://digitalcommons.osgoode.yorku.ca/ontario\\_statutes/vol1974/iss1/24](http://digitalcommons.osgoode.yorku.ca/ontario_statutes/vol1974/iss1/24)

## CHAPTER 22

## An Act to amend The Forest Fires Prevention Act

*Assented to June 18th, 1974*

**H**ER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Ontario, enacts as follows:

- 1.—(1) Clause *a* of section 1 of *The Forest Fires Prevention Act*, being chapter 179 of the Revised Statutes of Ontario, 1970, is repealed. <sup>s. 1 (a),  
repealed</sup>
- (2) Clause *b* of the said section 1 is repealed and the <sup>s. 1 (b),  
re-enacted</sup> following substituted therefor:
  - (b) "Minister" means the Minister of Natural Resources;
  - (ba) "Ministry" means the Ministry of Natural Resources.
2. Subsection 1 of section 3 of the said Act is amended by <sup>s. 3 (1),  
amended</sup> striking out "districts" and inserting in lieu thereof "regions".
3. Subsection 2 of section 9 of the said Act is amended <sup>s. 9 (2),  
amended</sup> by striking out "Department" in the second line and inserting in lieu thereof "Ministry".
4. Clause *a* of subsection 1 of section 13 of the said Act is <sup>s. 13 (1) (a),  
amended</sup> amended by striking out "Minister of Highways" in the third line and inserting in lieu thereof "Minister of Transportation and Communications".
- 5.—(1) Subsection 1 of section 21 of the said Act is amended <sup>s. 21 (1),  
amended</sup> by striking out "district" in the second line and inserting in lieu thereof "region" and by striking out "Department" in the seventh line and inserting in lieu thereof "Ministry".
- (2) Subsection 2 of the said section 21 is amended by <sup>s. 21 (2),  
amended</sup> striking out "Department" in the fourth line and inserting in lieu thereof "Ministry".

s. 23a (1),  
amended

**6.**—(1) Subsection 1 of section 23a of the said Act, as enacted by the Statutes of Ontario, 1971, chapter 50, section 41, is amended by striking out “forester for the forest” in the seventh line and inserting in lieu thereof “manager of any administrative” and by striking out “forester” in the ninth line and inserting in lieu thereof “manager”.

s. 23a (3),  
amended

(2) Subsection 3 of the said section 23a is amended by striking out “forester” in the second line and in the third line and inserting in lieu thereof in each instance “manager”.

s. 23a (4),  
amended

(3) Subsection 4 of the said section 23a is amended by striking out “forester” in the fourth line and inserting in lieu thereof “manager”.

s. 30,  
amended

**7.** Section 30 of the said Act is amended by striking out “Department” in the third line and inserting in lieu thereof “Ministry”.

s. 34 (1),  
amended

**8.** Subsection 1 of section 34 of the said Act is amended by striking out “Department” in the eighth line and inserting in lieu thereof “Ministry”.

s. 35 (a),  
amended

**9.** Clause *a* of section 35 of the said Act is amended by striking out “districts” in the first line and inserting in lieu thereof “regions” and by striking out “district” in the second line and inserting in lieu thereof “region”.

s. 36 (a),  
amended

**10.**—(1) Clause *a* of section 36 of the said Act is amended by striking out “district” in the fourth line and in the fifth line and inserting in lieu thereof in each instance “region”.

s. 36 (b),  
amended

(2) Clause *b* of the said section 36 is amended by striking out “district” where it occurs in the first line and inserting in lieu thereof in each instance “region”.

Commence-  
ment

**11.** This Act comes into force on the day it receives Royal Assent.

Short title

**12.** This Act may be cited as *The Forest Fires Prevention Amendment Act, 1974*.